# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

### Chapter 56

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 6, repealed and replaced. Section 6 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 6. Compensation of city officers; election of subordinate officers. The compensation of all subordinate city officers whatsoever shall be fixed by the city council and they shall be elected by joint convention of the city council, and such officers may be removed for good cause, by concurrent vote passed in each branch by the assent of 2/3 of all the members thereof.

Except as otherwise specially provided in this act, all subordinate officers not otherwise provided for by law shall be elected biennially on the 1st Tuesday in January, or as soon thereafter as may be, and their term of office shall be for 2 years, and until others are qualified in their place. All vacancies may be filled by the board having authority to elect. Provided, however, that the term of office of all such foregoing subordinate officers assuming office on the 2nd Monday of March, 1945, shall expire on the 2nd Monday of March, 1946, or as soon thereafter as their respective successors are appointed, at which time their successor shall be appointed for a term of office expiring on the 1st Tuesday of January, 1948.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 8. Assessors, their election, powers and duties; assessment and collection of taxes. The assessors shall be elected on the 1st Tuesday in January. At each election, I assessor shall be elected for 3 years, each of whom shall continue in office until some other person shall have been elected and qualified in his place. The city council shall elect an assistant assessor in each ward, whose duty it shall be to furnish the assessors with all the necessary information relative to persons and property taxable in his ward; he shall be sworn or affirmed to the faithful performance of his duty. All taxes shall be assessed, apportioned and collected in the manner prescribed by the laws of this state relative to town taxes, except as herein modified, and the city council may establish further or additional provisions for the collection thereof, and of interest thereon. Provided,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

CHAP. 56

however, that the term of office of the assessor elected on the 2nd Monday of March, 1945, shall expire on the 2nd Monday of March, 1948, and that the term of office of the assessors elected in 1946, 1947 and 1948 shall commence on the 2nd Monday in March of 1946, 1947 and 1948, respectively, and expire on the 1st Tuesday of January in the years 1949, 1950 and 1951, respectively.'

- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 12, repealed and replaced. Section 12 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Mayor, how elected; election of aldermen and other officers; tenure. The mayor shall be elected by the inhabitants of the city, voting in their respective wards. One alderman, 2 common councilmen, a warden, a clerk, and I constable shall be elected by each ward, being residents in the ward where elected. All said officers shall be elected by ballot by a plurality of the votes given, and shall hold their offices for 2 years from the 1st Tuesday in January, and until others shall be elected and qualified in their places. All city and ward officers shall be held to discharge the duties of the offices to which they have been respectively elected, notwithstanding their removal after their election out of their respective wards into any other wards in the city, but they shall not be so held after they have taken up their permanent residence out of the city. Provided, however, that all of said officers whose terms of office shall commence on the 2nd Monday in March, 1945, shall serve until the 2nd Monday of March, 1946, at which time their terms of office shall expire, or as soon thereafter as their respective successors shall be elected and qualified in their places and at which time said officers elected on the 1st Monday in December, 1945, shall assume office for a term expiring on the 1st Tuesday of January, 1948.'
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 13, repealed and replaced. Section 13 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 13. Biennial election; boards of aldermen and councilmen, regular and special meetings, etc. On the 1st Monday in December, biennially, the qualified electors of each ward shall ballot for mayor, 1 alderman, 2 common councilmen, a warden and clerk, and 1 constable, on 1 ballot. The ward clerk, within 24 hours after such election, shall deliver to the persons elected, certificates of their election, and shall forthwith deliver to the city clerk, a certified copy of the record of such election, a plain and intelligible abstract of which shall be entered by the city clerk on the city

**CHAP. 56** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

records. If the choice of any ward officer is not effected on that day, the meeting shall be adjourned to another day, not more than 2 days thereafter, to complete such election, and may so adjourn, from time to time, until the election is complete. The board of aldermen shall, as soon as conveniently may be, examine the copies of the records of the several wards, certified as aforesaid, and shall cause the person who shall have been elected mayor by a plurality of the votes given in all the wards, to be notified in writing of his election; but if it shall appear that no person shall have been so elected, or if the person elected shall refuse to accept the office, the said board shall issue their warrants for another election; and in case the citizens shall fail on a 2nd ballot to elect a mayor, the city council in convention shall, from the 4 highest candidates voted for at the 2nd election and returned, elect a mayor for the ensuing 2 years; and in case of a vacancy in the office of mayor by death, resignation or otherwise, it shall be filled for the remainder of the term by a new election in the manner hereinbefore provided for the choice of said officer. The oath or affirmation prescribed by this act shall be administered to the mayor by the city clerk or any justice of the peace in said city, and a certificate thereof filed with the clerk and recorded. The aldermen and common councilmen elect shall, on the 1st Tuesday in January, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, next after the election, meet in convention, when the oath or affirmation required by section 2 shall be administered to the members of the 2 boards present by the mayor or any justice of the peace, after which the board of common council shall be organized by the election of a president and clerk. The city council shall by ordinance determine the time of holding stated or regular meetings of the boards and shall also, in like manner, determine the manner of calling special meetings and the persons by whom the same shall be called; but until otherwise provided by ordinance, special meetings shall be called by the mayor by causing a notification to be left at the usual residence or place of business of each member of the board or boards, to be convened. Provided, however, that an election of the foregoing officers shall take place on the 1st Monday in March, 1945, for a term of office expiring on the 2nd Monday of March, 1946, as provided in section 12.

- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 17, repealed and replaced. Section 17 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 17. Aldermen and councilmen, no compensation. The aldermen and common councilmen shall not be entitled to receive any salary or other compensation during the term for which they are elected, nor be eligible to any office of profit or emolument, the salary of which is payable by the

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

CHAP. 56

city, and all departments, boards, officers and committees, acting under the authority of the city and entrusted with the expenditures of public money, shall expend the same for no other purpose than that for which it is appropriated and shall be accountable therefor to the city, in such manner as the city council may direct.'

- Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 383, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section I of chapter 383 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:
- 'Sec. I. Election and terms of members of board of education. members of the board of education chosen for each of wards I and 2 at the annual election on the 1st Monday of March in the year 1945 shall hold office until the 1st Tuesday of January, 1950. The present members of the board of education, chosen from wards 5, 6 and 7, shall hold office until the 1st Tuesday of January, 1948. On the 1st Monday of December, 1947, a member of the board of education shall be elected from each of wards 5, 6 and 7 to hold office from the 1st Tuesday in January, 1948, to the 1st Tuesday in January, 1952, and on the 1st Monday of December, 1945, a member of the board of education shall be elected from each of wards 3 and 4 to hold office from the expiration of the terms of their predecessors in 1946 until the 1st Tuesday in January, 1950. At each subsequent election, members shall be chosen by those wards whose members' terms are about to expire, and the term of office shall be for 4 years, commencing on the 1st Tuesday in January next after the election. In case of a vacancy, a member may be chosen by the ward in which the vacancy exists to fill the unexpired term.'
- Sec. 7. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the city of Waterville at any special state election or any special city election, which special election may be called for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the warrant for such special election or elections in the manner prescribed by law for notifying and calling special elections. For the purposes of such election, the city clerk shall reduce the subject matter to the following question: "Shall an act passed by the legislature in the year 1945 entitled 'An Act Amending the Charter of the City of Waterville' be accepted?" Otherwise said ballot shall be in form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people, provided, however, that such election shall occur on or before October 1, 1945.

If a majority of the qualified voters of the city vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative immediately upon its accep-

**CHAP. 57** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

tance. The city clerk shall forthwith file with the secretary of state a certificate of the action of the voters thereon.

Effective July 21, 1945

## Chapter 57

### AN ACT Relating to the Caribou Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1905, c. 352, amended. Chapter 352 of the private and special laws of 1905, as amended, is hereby amended further to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. A municipal court is hereby established at Caribou, in the county of Aroostook, which shall be called the Caribou municipal court. It shall be a court of record and have a seal. It shall consist of 1 judge and a recorder.

The judge shall reside at Caribou. He shall be appointed, and shall give bond in accordance with the constitution and the laws of this state. His salary shall be \$2,500 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.

The recorder shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, for a term of 4 years. He shall reside at Caribou. His salary shall be \$1,000 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. His duties shall include such duties as are performed by clerks of the superior court, so far as applicable. He shall record the doings of the court in civil and criminal dockets, and he shall keep a separate docket of juvenile delinquency cases. He shall be the custodian of all money paid into court which he shall account for and pay over as required by law, and shall give bond to the county of Aroostook for the faithful performance of his duties in such sum and with such sureties as the county commissioners shall approve.

The recorder and the judge shall have equal authority in criminal cases to hear and draft complaints, administer oaths, take bail, and sign all processes of commitment. All processes issued by the recorder in criminal matters shall bear the seal of the court and be signed by him, and they shall have the same effect as though signed by the judge.

When the judge is absent from the court room, or is interested, or if the office of judge is vacant, it shall be the duty of the recorder and he